# 07-2321-cr

*To Be Argued By*: Anthony E. Kaplan

# United States Court of Appeals

# FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 07-2321-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

DEVINE ANTHONY HARRIS, Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA** 

\_\_\_\_\_

NORA R. DANNEHY Acting United States Attorney District of Connecticut

ANTHONY E. KAPLAN Assistant United States Attorney PAUL A. MURPHY WILLIAM J. NARDINI Assistant United States Attorneys (of counsel)

=====-

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities iii
Statement of Jurisdiction viii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review ix
Preliminary Statement
Statement of the Case 2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings
Relevant to this Appeal
Relevant to this Appeal
A. The evidence at trial 5
B. The sentencing 11
Summary of Argument 14
Argument
I. The admission of the recorded prison call between the defendant and an unidentified
male was proper
A. Factual background 15
B. Governing law 20
1. Standard of review
2. Confrontation Clause

3. Adoptive admissions	22
4. Harmless error.	24
C. Discussion	26
1. The tapes of Harris' prison calls were not "testimonial"	26
2. Even if construed as testimonial, such statements pose no violation of the Confrontation Clause because they constitute adoptive admissions	2.0
by the defendant	29
3. Any hypothetical error in admitting the recording was harmless	32
II. Since the defendant was sentenced under the career offender guideline, there is no reason to remand the matter pursuant to <i>Regalado</i>	34
Conclusion	39
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	

Addendum

# ii

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# CASES

PURSUANT TO "BLUE BOOK" RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT'S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE "CERTIORARI DENIED" DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

Chapman v. California,
386 U.S. 18 (1967) 24, 25
Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004) passim
Davis v. Washington,
547 U.S. 813 (2006 28
Delaware v. Van Arsdall,
475 U.S. 673 (1986) 25
Kimbrough v. United States,
128 S. Ct. 558 (2007) 9, 14, 36, 37
Klein v. Harris,
667 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1981) 24
Kotteakos v. United States,
328 U.S. 750 (1946) 24
Schering Corp. v. Pfizer,
189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999) 23

iii

<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985) 21
United States v. Aponte, 31 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1994) 24
United States v. Castillo, 460 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2006) 37
United States v. Colombo, 909 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1990) 25
United States v. DeJesus, 806 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1986) 31
United States v. Dhinsa, 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001) 25
United States v. Evans, 216 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 24
United States v. Feliz, 467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006), cert denied sub nom. Erbo v. United States, 127 S. Ct. 1323 (2007)
United States v. Goldstein, 442 F.3d 777 (2d Cir. 2006) 21, 22
United States v. Harwood, 998 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1993) 24

# iv

United States v. Jean-Baptiste, 166 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1999) 25
United States v. Lafferty, 387 F. Supp. 2d 500 (W.D. Pa. 2005)
United States v. Lafferty, 503 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007) 32
United States v. Mishoe, 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001) 13
United States v. Morgan, 385 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004) 27
United States v. Ogman, 2008 WL 925320 (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2008) (summary order)
United States v. Regalado, 518 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) opinion amended, No. 05-5739-cr (2d Cir. May 9, 2008) 34, 36, 37
United States v. Saget, 377 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004) 22, 26, 27
United States v. Shulman, 624 F.2d 384 (2d Cir. 1980) 23, 30

v

United States v. Stewart,
433 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006) 21
United States v. Tocco,
135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998) 24
United States v. Williams,
506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007),
<i>cert. denied</i> ,128 S. Ct. 1329 (2008) 20, 22, 28
United States v. Wiseman,
814 F.2d 826 (1st Cir. 1987) (per curiam)
(14  f.20  020  (150  cm, 1707)  (per curram) 25)
United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) 24
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

# **STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 924 3, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3231 viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553 12, 36, 38
18 U.S.C. § 3742 viii
21 U.S.C. § 841
28 U.S.C. § 1291 viii

vi

#### RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	viii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52	24
Fed. R. Evid. 104	23
Fed. R. Evid. 801 20, 23	, 30

### **GUIDELINES**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	35
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	35
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	38

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5	Weinstein's Federal Evidence § 801.31	
	at 801-58 (2d ed. 2007)	23
